26.5 million and interest in the amount of EUR 0.5 million was additionally charged, and also
having regard to the fact that return on investments and depreciation calculated on the basis of
the LRAIC model will be applied in the calculations of the return on investments for upcoming
regulatory periods, the income for the forecast period (2019–2058) would decrease by the said
amounts of EUR 26.5 million and EUR 0.6 million and the fair value of PP&E would decrease to
EUR 1,119 million;

3. Sensitivity analysis scenario: had NERC established the level of revenue starting from 2026 and
applied a 20% lower rate of return on investments, i.e. equal to 4.78% (which is the average rate
of return on investments effective for the electricity sector and the gas sector for the new regulatory
period as established by NERC in respect of Energijos Skirstymo Operatorius AB), the fair value
of property, plant and equipment would decrease by EUR 308 million;

4. Sensitivity analysis scenario: if the (pre-tax) discount rate was applied within the interval of -/+
20%, the value of assets would correspondingly decrease or increase. The sensitivity of the value
of assets to the discount rate is presented in the table below:

Change in discount rate (after-tax) -20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Discount rate (pre-tax), % 4.78% 5.36% 5.96% 6.56% 7.15%

Discount rate (after-tax), % 4.06% 4.56% 5.07% 5.58% 6.08%

Change in value of property, plant and equipment 521 242 0 -205 -376

In 2017, the Group performed the revaluation of Buildings. The valuation was carried out by
independent property valuers using the sales comparison approach and the income approach. Based
on the revaluation results, loss in the amount of EUR 471 thousand was recognised.
As at 31 December 2018, other Group assets stated at revalued amounts were not revalued, because
there were no indications of a significant difference between the net book amount and market value of
assets stated at revalued amount.

Impairment test for assets carried at cost
The Group accounts for Gas distribution pipelines, Gas technological equipment and installations,